Unofficial Copy F3

29

30 FOR WHICH THE VACANCY IS BEING FILLED.

1997 Regular Session 7lr0391

By: Prince George's County Delegation Introduced and read first time: January 30, 1997 Assigned to: Ways and Means A BILL ENTITLED 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Prince George's County Board of Education - Vacancy - Election of Members PG 408-97 3 4 FOR the purpose of altering a certain procedure for the filling of a vacancy on the Prince 5 George's County Board of Education; specifying a certain term of office; making certain stylistic changes; and generally relating to the filling of a vacancy on the 6 7 Prince George's County Board of Education. 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, 9 Article - Education 10 Section 3-1002(g) 11 Annotated Code of Maryland 12 (1997 Replacement Volume) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: **Article - Education** 15 16 3-1002. (g) (1) Each elected member serves for a term of 4 years beginning on the first 17 18 Monday in December after [his] THE MEMBER'S election and until [his] THE 19 MEMBER'S successor is elected and qualifies. The terms of members are staggered as 20 required by the terms of the members serving on the County Board as of July 1, 1978. 21 (2) The student member serves for a term of 1 year beginning at the end of 22 a school year. (3) (I) Subject to the confirmation of the County Council, the County 23 24 Executive of Prince George's County shall appoint a qualified individual to fill any 25 vacancy on the County Board [for the remainder of that term and] until a successor is 26 elected and qualifies AT A SPECIAL ELECTION WITHIN 1 YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF 27 THE VACANCY OR AT THE NEXT CONGRESSIONAL ELECTION, WHICHEVER OCCURS 28 FIRST.

(II) THE SUCCESSOR SHALL SERVE THE REMAINDER OF THE TERM

2

1 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect

2 October 1, 1997.